BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Tariff Filings of Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company to Modify their Economic Development Riders

File No. ER-2014-0031 Tariff File No. JE-2014-0026 Tariff File No. JE-2014-0027

MOTION TO SUSPEND PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

COME NOW Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L") and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company ("GMO") (collectively, the "Companies") and propose that the Missouri Public Service Commission ("MPSC" or the "Commission") issue an Order suspending the procedural schedule in the captioned matter. In support of this motion, the Companies state as follows:

1. On July 19, 2013, KCP&L and GMO filed their proposed Economic Development Rider tariff sheets.

2. On August 9, 2013 the Office of the Public Counsel ("OPC") filed its Motion to Suspend Tariffs and Motion for Expedited Treatment.

3. On August 14, 2013 the Commission issued an Order granting OPC's request for expedited treatment and suspending the tariffs submitted by the Companies.

4. On September 16, 2013 the parties filed a Jointly Proposed Procedural Schedule and Procedures.

5. On September 17, 2013 the Commission issued an Order Setting Procedural Schedule. The first deadline on said order was the filing of Direct Testimony with a due date of Monday, September 23, 2013.

6. The parties have engaged in settlement discussions and have reached an agreement in principle. The parties anticipate filing a stipulation and agreement next week and request that the procedural schedule be suspended pending the filing of a stipulation and agreement resolving all issues in this case.

7. MPSC Staff and OPC support this motion.

WHEREFORE, the Companies respectfully submit this motion to suspend procedural schedule be granted.

Respectfully submitted,

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Corporate Counsel Kansas City Power & Light Company 1200 Main – 16th Floor Kansas City, Missouri 64105 Phone: (816) 556-2314 Fax: (816) 556-2787 E-mail: Roger.Steiner@kcpl.com

Attorney for Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing have been mailed, handdelivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel of record on this 20th day of September, 2013.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner